
MEPS H33C CODEBOOK PAGE:     1
1999 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSES

DATE:       May 14, 2002________________________

      ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES                      

         -----ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF VARIABLES-----                        

       START      END   NAME       DESCRIPTION                                     _____      ___   ____       ___________                              

           1        5   DUID       DWELLING UNIT ID                         
           9       16   DUPERSID   PERSON ID (DUID+PID)                     
          29       29   EVENTRN    EVENT ROUND NUMBER                       
          17       28   EVNTIDX    EVENT ID                                 
          98       99   FFBEF99    TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 1999      
          30       41   FFEEIDX    FLAT FEE ID                              
          96       97   FFOMTYPE   FLAT FEE BUNDLE                          
         100      101   FFTOT00    TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 1999       
         201      201   IMPFLAG    IMPUTATION STATUS                        
         141      146   OMCH99X    AMOUNT PAID, CHAMPUS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED)   
         118      125   OMMD99X    AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)          
         110      117   OMMR99X    AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)          
         147      152   OMOF99X    AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED)     
         166      172   OMOR99X    AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)     
         179      184   OMOT99X    AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED)   
          71       95   OMOTHOS    OMTYPE OTHER SPECIFY                     
          46       70   OMOTHOX    OMTYPE OTHER SPECIFY - EDITED            
         173      178   OMOU99X    AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED)      
         126      133   OMPV99X    AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
         102      109   OMSF99X    AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)            
         153      158   OMSL99X    AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
         193      200   OMTC99X    HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)     
          44       45   OMTYPE     OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE               
          42       43   OMTYPEX    OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE - EDITED      
         134      140   OMVA99X    AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS (IMPUTED)          
         159      165   OMWC99X    AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)      
         185      192   OMXP99X    SUM OF OMSF99X-OMOT99X (IMPUTED)         
         202      213   PERWT99F   FINAL PERSON LEVEL WEIGHT, 1999          
           6        8   PID        PERSON NUMBER                            
         217      218   VARPSU99   VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU,1999             
         214      216   VARSTR99   VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM,1999         



MEPS H33C CODEBOOK PAGE:     2
1999 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSES

DATE:       May 14, 2002________________________

      ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES                      

         -----POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES-----                          

       START      END   NAME       DESCRIPTION                                     _____      ___   ____       ___________                              

           1        5   DUID       DWELLING UNIT ID                         
           6        8   PID        PERSON NUMBER                            
           9       16   DUPERSID   PERSON ID (DUID+PID)                     
          17       28   EVNTIDX    EVENT ID                                 
          29       29   EVENTRN    EVENT ROUND NUMBER                       
          30       41   FFEEIDX    FLAT FEE ID                              
          42       43   OMTYPEX    OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE - EDITED      
          44       45   OMTYPE     OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE               
          46       70   OMOTHOX    OMTYPE OTHER SPECIFY - EDITED            
          71       95   OMOTHOS    OMTYPE OTHER SPECIFY                     
          96       97   FFOMTYPE   FLAT FEE BUNDLE                          
          98       99   FFBEF99    TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 1999      
         100      101   FFTOT00    TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 1999       
         102      109   OMSF99X    AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)            
         110      117   OMMR99X    AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)          
         118      125   OMMD99X    AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)          
         126      133   OMPV99X    AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
         134      140   OMVA99X    AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS (IMPUTED)          
         141      146   OMCH99X    AMOUNT PAID, CHAMPUS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED)   
         147      152   OMOF99X    AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED)     
         153      158   OMSL99X    AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
         159      165   OMWC99X    AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)      
         166      172   OMOR99X    AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)     
         173      178   OMOU99X    AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED)      
         179      184   OMOT99X    AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED)   
         185      192   OMXP99X    SUM OF OMSF99X-OMOT99X (IMPUTED)         
         193      200   OMTC99X    HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)     
         201      201   IMPFLAG    IMPUTATION STATUS                        
         202      213   PERWT99F   FINAL PERSON LEVEL WEIGHT, 1999          
         214      216   VARSTR99   VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM,1999         
         217      218   VARPSU99   VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU,1999             



MEPS H33C CODEBOOK PAGE:     3
1999 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSES

DATE:       May 14, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

DUID       DWELLING UNIT ID                                         5.0   NUM      1      5________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            VALID ID                                         6,079               74,518,570
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

PID        PERSON NUMBER                                            3.0   NUM      6      8________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            VALID PID                                        6,079               74,518,570
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

DUPERSID   PERSON ID (DUID+PID)                                     8.0  CHAR      9     16________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            VALID ID                                         6,079               74,518,570
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

EVNTIDX    EVENT ID                                                12.0  CHAR     17     28________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            VALID ID                                         6,079               74,518,570
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

EVENTRN    EVENT ROUND NUMBER                                       1.0   NUM     29     29________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            1                                                1,276               13,409,674
            2                                                1,161               12,061,167
            3                                                1,905               24,103,019
            4                                                  804               11,434,151
            5                                                  933               13,510,559
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

FFEEIDX    FLAT FEE ID                                             12.0  CHAR     30     41________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  6,065               74,355,563
            VALID ID                                            14                  163,007
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570



MEPS H33C CODEBOOK PAGE:     4
1999 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSES

DATE:       May 14, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

OMTYPEX    OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE - EDITED                      2.0   NUM     42     43________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            1 GLASSES OR CONTACT LENSES                      3,838               47,507,983
            2 INSULIN                                          378                4,373,379
            3 DIABETIC EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES                      721                8,338,755
            4 AMBULANCE SERVICES                               160                2,020,869
            5 ORTHOPEDIC ITEMS                                 355                4,525,238
            6 HEARING DEVICES                                   62                  808,102
            7 PROSTHESIS                                         6                   74,703
            8 BATHROOM AIDS                                    117                1,396,056
            9 MEDICAL EQUIPMENT                                175                2,191,696
            10 DISPOSABLE SUPPLIES                             219                2,726,503
            11 ALTERATIONS/MODIFICATIONS                        27                  346,262
            91 OTHER                                            21                  209,023
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMTYPE     OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE                               2.0   NUM     44     45________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            1 GLASSES OR CONTACT LENSES                      3,837               47,476,829
            2 INSULIN                                          378                4,373,379
            3 DIABETIC EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES                      717                8,290,364
            4 AMBULANCE SERVICES                               159                2,009,336
            5 ORTHOPEDIC ITEMS                                 327                4,267,673
            6 HEARING DEVICES                                   60                  777,083
            7 PROSTHESIS                                         6                   74,703
            8 BATHROOM AIDS                                    115                1,386,576
            9 MEDICAL EQUIPMENT                                157                1,947,839
            10 DISPOSABLE SUPPLIES                             211                2,576,136
            11 ALTERATIONS/MODIFICATIONS                        25                  318,710
            91 OTHER                                            87                1,019,942
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMOTHOX    OMTYPE OTHER SPECIFY - EDITED                           25.0  CHAR     46     70________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  6,058               74,309,547
            TEXT                                                21                  209,023
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMOTHOS    OMTYPE OTHER SPECIFY                                    25.0  CHAR     71     95________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  5,992               73,498,628
            TEXT                                                87                1,019,942
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570



MEPS H33C CODEBOOK PAGE:     5
1999 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSES

DATE:       May 14, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

FFOMTYPE   FLAT FEE BUNDLE                                          2.0   NUM     96     97________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  6,065               74,355,563
            1 FLAT FEE STEM                                      9                   99,327
            2 FLAT FEE LEAF                                      5                   63,680
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

FFBEF99    TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 1999                      2.0   NUM     98     99________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  6,065               74,355,563
            0                                                   11                  120,898
            1                                                    3                   42,109
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

FFTOT00    TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 1999                       2.0   NUM    100    101________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  6,065               74,355,563
            0                                                   12                  137,624
            1                                                    2                   25,382
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMSF99X    AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)                            8.2   NUM    102    109________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                1,174               14,122,535
            $1.00 - $50.00                                     976               11,904,465
            $50.01 - $115.00                                   932               12,061,574
            $115.01 - $204.00                                  957               11,607,774
            $204.01 - $35000.00                                945               12,158,479
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMMR99X    AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)                          8.2   NUM    110    117________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                4,815               59,558,812
            $9.00 - $69.00                                      43                  535,147
            $69.01 - $116.00                                    42                  587,373
            $116.01 - $280.00                                   42                  618,557
            $280.01 - $50315.00                                 42                  554,938
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570



MEPS H33C CODEBOOK PAGE:     6
1999 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSES

DATE:       May 14, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

OMMD99X    AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)                          8.2   NUM    118    125________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                4,562               57,763,377
            $1.30 - $41.00                                     111                  950,130
            $41.01 - $82.00                                    105                  919,798
            $82.01 - $178.00                                   101                1,107,961
            $178.01 - $41000.00                                105                1,113,562
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMPV99X    AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED)                 8.2   NUM    126    133________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                3,807               46,434,225
            $1.00 - $65.00                                     309                4,051,870
            $65.01 - $125.00                                   283                3,682,971
            $125.01 - $220.00                                  295                3,868,286
            $220.01 - $29502.00                                290                3,817,476
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMVA99X    AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS (IMPUTED)                          7.2   NUM    134    140________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                4,917               60,959,540
            $5.50 - $37.50                                      18                  229,461
            $37.51 - $100.00                                    18                  247,335
            $100.01 - $280.00                                   15                  200,244
            $280.01 - $3000.00                                  16                  218,247
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMCH99X    AMOUNT PAID, CHAMPUS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED)                   6.2   NUM    141    146________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                4,973               61,766,818
            $8.00 - $14.00                                       3                   26,345
            $14.01 - $64.00                                      4                   43,280
            $64.01 - $136.78                                     2                    5,528
            $136.79 - $356.00                                    2                   12,856
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570



MEPS H33C CODEBOOK PAGE:     7
1999 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSES

DATE:       May 14, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

OMOF99X    AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED)                     6.2   NUM    147    152________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                4,975               61,712,762
            $16.00 - $52.00                                      3                   65,347
            $52.01 - $120.00                                     2                    8,953
            $120.01 - $205.00                                    2                   25,435
            $205.01 - $500.00                                    2                   42,329
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMSL99X    AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED)                 6.2   NUM    153    158________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                4,975               61,775,238
            $6.00 - $41.00                                       3                   22,716
            $41.01 - $150.00                                     3                   29,897
            $150.01 - $288.00                                    3                   26,976
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMWC99X    AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)                      7.2   NUM    159    165________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                4,973               61,706,812
            $8.00 - $20.00                                       3                   37,644
            $20.01 - $84.00                                      3                   55,411
            $84.01 - $210.00                                     3                   37,539
            $210.01 - $3000.00                                   2                   17,420
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMOR99X    AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)                     7.2   NUM    166    172________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                4,941               61,315,531
            $12.00 - $40.00                                     11                  145,447
            $40.01 - $110.00                                    11                   95,384
            $110.01 - $188.00                                   11                  152,572
            $188.01 - $1400.00                                  10                  145,893
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570



MEPS H33C CODEBOOK PAGE:     8
1999 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSES

DATE:       May 14, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

OMOU99X    AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED)                      6.2   NUM    173    178________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                4,974               61,793,477
            $14.76 - $26.50                                      3                   27,896
            $26.51 - $57.40                                      3                   10,308
            $57.41 - $128.74                                     2                   16,291
            $128.75 - $298.00                                    2                    6,855
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMOT99X    AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED)                   6.2   NUM    179    184________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                4,947               61,385,982
            $16.00 - $70.00                                     10                  106,074
            $70.01 - $120.00                                     9                  133,075
            $120.01 - $269.50                                    9                  111,164
            $269.51 - $853.00                                    9                  118,532
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMXP99X    SUM OF OMSF99X-OMOT99X (IMPUTED)                         8.2   NUM    185    192________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                  133                1,698,457
            $1.00 - $65.00                                   1,218               14,359,895
            $65.01 - $144.00                                 1,210               15,174,432
            $144.01 - $250.00                                1,293               16,278,894
            $250.01 - $50315.00                              1,130               14,343,149
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

OMTC99X    HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)                     8.2   NUM    193    200________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  1,095               12,663,742
            0                                                    5                   63,680
            $1.00 - $75.00                                   1,283               15,402,788
            $75.01 - $151.00                                 1,208               14,914,549
            $151.01 - $260.00                                1,245               15,785,601
            $260.01 - $50315.00                              1,243               15,688,210
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570



MEPS H33C CODEBOOK PAGE:     9
1999 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSES

DATE:       May 14, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

IMPFLAG    IMPUTATION STATUS                                        1.0   NUM    201    201________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            0 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR IMPUTATION                    1,100               12,727,422
            1 COMPLETE HC DATA                               3,088               38,859,779
            3 FULLY IMPUTED                                  1,599               19,276,408
            4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED                                292                3,654,961
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

PERWT99F   FINAL PERSON LEVEL WEIGHT, 1999                         12.6   NUM    202    213________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            0                                                  116                        0
            583.515613 - 79574.653847                        5,963               74,518,570
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

VARSTR99   VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM,1999                         3.0   NUM    214    216________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            1 - 143                                          6,079               74,518,570
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570

VARPSU99   VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU,1999                             2.0   NUM    217    218________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY PERWT99F            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            1 - 38                                           6,079               74,518,570
            TOTAL                                            6,079               74,518,570


